The President PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO./4—35%
Taﬁk}'ﬂ fpoﬁnpgi FSM CONGRESS
Federated States of Micronesia

February 14. 2011

A
'[‘hc Honorable Isaac V. Figir RECEIVED
Speaker
16" FSM Congress FEB1520
Palikir. Pohnpei. FM 96941 FSM Congress
Speakers Office
Re:  C.A.No. 16-69 g

Dear Speaker Figir:

[ have the pleasure to transmit the following Congressional Act to which [ have approved to
become Public Law No. 16-65:

Congressional Act No. 16-69, entitled, “AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE
FROM THE GENERAL FUND OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF
MICRONESIA SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDING IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT
OF $682.687 FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30. 2011.
BY AMENDING SECTIONS 1, 2.6 AND 9 OF PUBLIC LAW NO. 16-43.
AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 16-48, 16-53. AND 16-60. AND
FOR OTHER PURPOSES.”

[ thank all the members of Congress for approving supplemental funding for the fiscal vear.
With my personal regards, I remain,

Sincerely.

2{ @\4\)4’:% %/M/

President
Enclosures:

xc: Chiet Justice, FSM Supreme Court
Secretary. Department of Justice
Legislative Counsel. CFSM -
Library, CFSM
Director. SBOC
P10. FSM



' ébé#m%\‘g CONGRESSOFTHHSFEDERATEDSTATESOFRHCRONESD\
RN Y P.O. Box PS 3

-,

iE; _%E Palikir, Sokehs
\E %55 Pohnpei State, FM 96941

AN B Tel: (691) 320-2324 / 2338

RSN o0 XF Syt B ! "

S Fax (so1) 320.512  PRESIDENTIAL COMM. N0, -3¢/

FSU CONGRESS
Office of the Chief Clerk A

February _ )| , 2011 Ll ==

His Excellency Manny Mori k¥ £ _\“Q/
President e
Federated States of Micronesia

Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear President Mori:

I have the honor to transmit herewith Congressional Act No.
16-69, "AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE FROM THE GENERAL FUND OF THE
FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDING IN THE
TOTAL AMOUNT OF $682,687 FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING
SEPTEMBER 30, 2011, BY AMENDING SECTIONS 1, 2, 6 AND 9 OF
PUBLIC LAW NO. 16-43, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 16-48,
16-53, AND 16-60, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.", which was
passed by the Sixteenth Congress of the Federated States of
Micronesia, Sixth Regular Session, 2011, by a two-thirds
vote of all the State delegations as required and as duly
certified.

Sincerely yours,
\«@Qﬁ@—;
Liwiana Ramon Ioanis

Chief Clerk, Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

Enclosures



ACT NO. 16-69
(CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-176, C.D.1,
D2 ED 3D )

:
PRESIDENTIAI £nnmen () 26
Pl DML LU, .":?- -2
FSM CONGRESS 3
L=l Vinal

FWWNENEDY

SIXTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE
FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA
SIXTH REGULAR SESSION
JANUARY 10 - 29, 2011

PUBLIC LAWNo. 16~ 65 *

An Act

TO APPROPRIATE FROM THE GENERAL FUND OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF
MICRONESIA SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDING IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $682,687 FOR
THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2011, BY AMENDING SECTIONS 1, 2, 6
AND 9 OF PUBLIC LAW NO. 16-43, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 16-48, 16-
53, AND 16-60, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

INTRODUCED BY: SENATOR JOE N. SUKA
DATE: JANUARY 21, 2011

REFERRED TO: COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS
S.C.R.NO. 16-133 - JANUARY 27, 2011

FIRST READING: JANUARY 28, 2011
SECOND READING: JANUARY 29, 2011

e e

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis/
Chief Clerk, FSM Congress




r) ,"II'.

CJ
.~‘"

CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

P.O.Box PS 3
Palikir, Sokehs
Pohnpei State, FM 96941
Tel: (691) 320-2324/2325/2326/2327/2337/2338/2707/5838
Fax: (691) 320-5122

e T 1

OFFICE OF THE SPEAKER PRESIDENTIAL CONM, NO, /-2

FSM CONGRESS
ACT NO. 16-69

(CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-176, C.D.1,
c.D.2, C.D.3, C.D.4)

We hereby certify that on January 29 the foregoing act
passed Second and Final Reading of the Sixteenth Congress
of the Federated States of Micronesia, Sixth Regular
Session, 2011, by a two-thirds vote of all the State
delegations as required under article IX, section 20, of

the Constitution of the Federated States of Micronesia.

L

saac V. Fi
Speaker
Congress of the
Federated States of Micronesia

\ e

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis

Chief Clerk

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-176, C.
c.pn.2, C.n.3, C.

health sector; $808,990 shall be deemed to come from
funds available under the amended Compact from the
capacity building sector; $-0- shall be deemed to
come from funds available under the amended Compact
from the private sector development sector; and $-0-
shall be deemed to come from funds available under

the amended Compact from the infrastructure sector.”

Section 2. Section 2 of Public Law No. 16-43, as amended
by Public Law Nos. 16-48, 16-53, and 16-60 is hereby further

amended to read as follows:

"Section 2. Operating expenses of the Executive

Branch. The sum of $17,207,830, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated from the
General Fund of the Federated States of Micronesia
for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2011, for
the purpose of funding the operations of the
Executive Branch of the National Government during

fiscal year 2011. Of the total amount of funds

D
D

appropriated herein, $486,729 shall be deemed to come

from funds available under the amended Compact from
the education sector; $371,591 shall be deemed to
come from funds available under the Supplemental
Education Grant; $668,276 shall be deemed to come
from funds available under the amended Compact from

the health sector; and $-0- shall be deemed to come

2 of 16

.1
.4




CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-176, C.D.1,
C-D.z' C.Do3, C.Do4

PUBLICTAW Mo T 6=~ 65

W 00 N o U b W N =

NOONNNNN R e e e e e
UV & W N = © W 0 N 6 U W N = O

from funds available under the amended Compact from

the capacity building sector. The sum appropriated

by this section shall be apportioned as follows:
(1) Office of the President.

The sum of $681,364, or so much thereof as may be

necessary, for the operations of the Office of the

President during fiscal year 2011. The sum

appropriated herein shall be apportioned as follows:

POrsSONNEl ...ccecescoscosscssscssssssssnssscs $ 258,025
Travel ..ccecececcecossancsns ccesecccscseces 124,239
Contractual ServicCes .cccccecececcccccccsacaas 176,000
OCE ticceeecececcacnccsssossesosccasssssnscse 102,100
Fixed ASSEtS ..ccveeeeececccccccssscacacnannaa 21,000

(2) Department of Foreign Affairs.
The sum of $4,245,271, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of the Department of
Foreign Affairs during fiscal year 2011. The sum
appropriated herein shall be apportioned as follows:
Personnel ....ccccccccscccecas ceccccccsssns S 1,287,872
Travel ..ccccececcrcccccccsscsscscscccscnccsccscs 212,849
Contractual Services PROVIDED THAT $200,000
of this line item shall be used to
Establish a contingency fund to be accessed
by the Secretary of the Department to pay

budget item approved in the FY201l1l Budget,

3 of 16



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-176, C.D.1
CoDozl COD.3’ CaDo4

14

W 00 N O U & W N =

NOONNNNN R R R B R e R B
UV & W N B © VW ® N &6 1 & W N = o

PUBLIC LAWNp 1 6= 65

including Personnel, when fluctuations in

currency result in a budget shortfall ..... $ 2,074,900
OCE v cceeccecoscecssncssseasseascsccnsacas 563,150
Fixed Assets ....... ceecccecsscccccccssscas 106,500

(3) Department of Finance and Administration.
The sum of $1,863,526, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of the Department of
Finance and Administration during fiscal year 2011.
Of the total amount of funds appropriated herein,
$-0- shall be deemed to come from funds available
under the amended Compact from the capacity
building sector. The sum appropriated herein shall
be apportioned as follows:
Personnel PROVIDED THAT $29,000 shall be used to pay

overtime accrued during fiscal year 2010 ..$ $1,287,385

Travel ........ ceeceesssssccsscsssssssssane 171,003
Contractual ServiCes ccccceecccccccccsnssnes 160,456
OCE ..eceeeeens Ceccesccscccsecscscsenssnsnas 210,182
Fixed AssetS ..ccecee. cececcccessssscccscnns 34,500

(4) Department of Resources and Development.

The sum of $751,687, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of the Department of
Resources and Development during fiscal year 2011.
The sum appropriated herein shall be apportioned as

follows:

4 of 16



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-176, C.D.1
c.n.2, C.p.3, C.D.4

[4

PUBLICTAWTD 16~ 65

W 00 N & U & W N =

N ONONN NN R e e e e e
M W N = © W 0 N 6 U W N+ o

Personnel PROVIDED THAT $11,114 shall be used to pay

overtime accrued in FY2010 cccceeeeccncanns $ 523,078
Travel ...ccceececcccas cececcacca cesaccscacs 72,600
Contractual ServicCes c.ccceccccccceccccssnscns 58,307
OCE .ccvecccesnconns cecesesesescsscscnns ces 79,102
Fixed ASSEtS .cceesccseccccscscccancscoscncscs 18,600

(5) Department of Transportation, Communication
and Infrastructure.

The sum of $2,096,913, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of the Department of
Transportation, Communication and Infrastructure
during fiscal year 2011. The sum appropriated herein

shall be apportioned as follows:

Personnel ...c.cccceees cecccccsscaaa cecceead 534,374
Travel .......... cesecesecccsssassssscsenns 118,384
Contractual Services c.ccceececeecccccccsccacns 1,365,667
OCE tceececccccscsconnanns ceceecenn cescccnns 55,300
Fixed ASSELS .ceeecececcecccsccccscscnsssnscs 23,188

(6) Department of Health and Social Affairs.

The sum of $814,404, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of the Department of
Health and Social Affairs during fiscal year 2011.

Of the total amount of funds appropriated herein,
$668,276 shall be deemed to come from funds available

under the amended Compact from the health sector.

5 of 16

——
r



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-176, C.D.1
C.D.z, C.D.3’ C.D.4

14

W © N & Ul W N e

NONNNNN R R R E R e B B B
N D W N R O VW 0NN U xR W N = O

PUBLICTAW N 16- 657'

The sum appropriated herein shall be apportioned as

follows:

Personnel ....c.cccceccccccscscscscccccccesn eee$ 450,161
PTravel ...cceecececccccsccsssssoscccsnsns ceees 58,890
Contractual ServiCes cceeecececsscccssccnceacs 144,950
OCE ..cevecncnnns cecesesececscscsasosan ceven 100,403
Fixed AssetsS ..ccccecccces cecceccsscsccccccns 60,000

(7) Department of Education.
The sum of $886,660, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of the Department of
Education during fiscal year 2011. Of the total
amount of funds appropriated herein, $486,729 shall be
deemed to come from funds available under the amended
Compact from the education sector; and $371,591 shall
be deemed to come from funds available under the
Supplemental Education Grant. The sum appropriated

herein shall be apportioned as follows:

PersonNnNel ...ccceecececccsssccsccscssscsccsncscs S 407,222
Travel ......cc0.. cecccccesssssscssccccnse cee 109,303
Contractual ServiCes ceceeeeccccccccccccnccs 309,271
OCE .ceeeeees ceesescsnas cecesesesecacscanaa 60,864
Fixed ASSEtS ..ccceeeccccccccccccccccnccocnss -0-

(8) Department of Justice.
The sum of $3,547,563, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, for the operations of the

6 of 16



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-

C.D.z' C‘

1
D

76' C.D.l,
3, C.D.4

PUBICTAW NG 1A= 65 |

W 00 ~N o 0 W N =

NN R R R e e e
H © W 00 N o6 U W N = O

22
23
24
25

Department of Justice during fiscal year 2011.

The sum appropriated herein shall be apportioned

as follows:

Personnel PROVIDED THAT $131,148 shall be used

to pay regular salaries earned and overtime

accrued during fiscal year 2010 for the National

Police, $117,980 shall be used to pay overtime

accrued in fiscal year 2010 for the Division of

Immigration and Labor, no more than $111,544

shall be used to pay overtime accrued in fiscal

year 2011 for the Division of Immigration and

Labor, and no more than $254,667 shall be used

to pay overtime accrued in fiscal year 2011 for

the National Police. .ccceeeece cesecccssceed

Travel

Fixed Assets ...

® o0 0 0000000000000 e e 00000000

(9) Office of the Public Defender.

2,339,738
108,585
126,520
952,720

20,000

The sum of $800,951, or so much thereof as may be

necessary, for the operations of the Office of the

Public Defender during fiscal year 2011.

The sum

appropriated herein shall be apportioned as follows:

Personnel .......

Travel

7 of 16

511,169
87,032

4



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-1
c.D.2, C.D.

W ©® N o U R W N

e e e e L e L e
O 0 N o s W NN B O

20
21
22
23
24
25

Fixed AssetsS .....ccecececcec.. cecesececaces

(10) Office of Statistics, Budget, Overseas
Development Assistance and Compact Management.
The sum of $1,038,686, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, for the operations of the Office
of Statistics, Budget, Overseas Development
Assistance and Compact Management during fiscal
year 2011. The sum appropriated herein shall be

apportioned as follows:

Personnel ..c.c.ceeeeeecens ceteccscscsesnnveene S
Travel ... ceeeeeeenssseccsscccsscccsccssccnns
Contractual ServiCes .¢ccceeecescccscccssccss
OCE ¢ .vcceevccecasseonssessssosssasssssnans .o
Fixed ASSetS ..cceeececccccccccccccssnnnnsnse

47,100
32,500

616,316
112,030
215,000
95,340
-0-

(11) Office of Environment and Emergency Management.

The sum of $315,078, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, for the operations of the Office
of Environment and Emergency Management during
fiscal year 2011. The sum appropriated herein

shall be apportioned as follows:

Personnel ...... ceeeecesecsssccscsecsesen e S
Travel ¢c.cceecececcecccossscsscsssossossosccssea
Contractual SerViCeS .ccccecececccccccccccccsscs

8 of 16

170,687
74,015
30,000



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-17
C.D.z’ C.Do

w o
- -
L[]
v Blw)
.
g

W 00 ~N o » &= W N =

NN NNN R E H R R R e e B
N D W N B O YW 0NN W N = O

(12) Office of National Archives, Culture and
Historic Preservation. The sum of $165,727, or

so much thereof as may be necessary, for the
operations of the Office of National Archives,
Culture and Historic Preservation during fiscal

year 2011. The sum appropriated herein shall be
apportioned as follows:

Personnel PROVIDED THAT $10,063 shall be used to pay

regular salaries earned during fiscal

year 2010 ....... ceessessesscssessessessess D 112,227
Travel ..cccccccccccccns ceesccss cecessces ces 15,000
Contractual Services .cccececcesccccscnccccsns 5,000
OCE ticecececscscsoassnsocnacanans cesecccann 10,000
Fixed AsSsetS ...ivcececccccccccccccaccnnnes 23,500"

Section 3. Section 6 of Public Law No. 16-43 is hereby

amended to read as follows:

“Section 6. Operating Expenses of Agencies of the

National Government. The sum of $1,736,164, or so

much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby
appropriated from the General Fund of the Federated
States of Micronesia for the fiscal year ending
September 30, 2011, for the operations of the

following boards, commissions and agencies during

9 of 16



14

CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-176, C.D.1
C.D.z, C.D.3, C.D.4

A U W N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

PIRIC T AW . 1 6= 565 !

fiscal year 2011. The sum appropriated by this
section shall be apportioned as follows:

(1) National Oceanic Resource Management Authority

(NORMA). The sum of $412,283, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, for operations of National Oceanic
Resource Management Authority (NORMA) for fiscal year
2011. The sum appropriated herein shall be

apportioned as follows:

Personnel ....cccceececccccccnacae ceesssccen $ 209,956
Travel ¢cceeecececosccccccsnss cscecssrsnanne .o 93,927
Contractual ServiCes ¢c.ceeceeescssscccccocas 67,900
OCE ¢icveeennn cessense Cecesesesesesccsnsesenn 40,500
FixXed ASSetS ccceeceeeeccncccccccsccccccccns -0-

(2) Board of Regents (COM-FSM).

The sum of $75,000, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of the Board of
Regents, COM-FSM, during fiscal year 2011. The sum

appropriated herein shall be apportioned as follows:

Personnel ..... cecnsce cececccccsscsccasssnna $ -0-
Travel ¢ cccceeeeececacocscsosccassoncsancacess . 45,000
Contractual ServicCes ..cceceecceccccccancnsee 20,000
OCE ¢eveecescncannnns cetececesesrsssscscsans 10,000
Fixed ASSEtS cieveeeseccccrscscsnssnnnns ceeee -0-

(3) Coconut Development Authority (CDA).

The sum of $94,461, or so much thereof as may be

10 of 16



14

CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-176, C.D.1
¢c.n.2, C.D.3, C.D.4

W 00 ~N o U W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

PUBLICIAWTA 1 6= 65 '

necessary, for the operations of the Coconut
Development Authority during fiscal year 2011. The

sum appropriated herein shall be apportioned as

follows:

Personnel ....... cececccsesscccas cecens R 1 71,739
Travel ....c0c.. eececccccccsccccscssesecnnns 12,722
Contractual ServicCes ...ccceceececccccccccns -0-
OCE..cceeeececans ceeecsececsesescaascccesesean 10,000
Fixed AssetsS c.ccieeecccccccncccnnns ceeecnnn -0-

(4) FSM Banking Board.

The sum of $173,420, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of FSM Banking Board
during fiscal year 2011. The sum appropriated herein

shall be apportioned as follows:

Personnel .....ccccceeecccccccscnana P 84,140
Travel ..... cecscecconce cecsesvesrsnons cescas 37,475
Contractual Services ..cccccecsccccccccas cee 18,100
OCE..evereceancscacnnns ceceececescsesesnnnns 11,705
Fixed ASSetS ..cceeeeeecceanosccsccacscoconccas 22,000

(5) FSM Postal Services.

The sum of $740,176, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of the National Postal
Services during fiscal year 2011. The sum
appropriated herein shall be apportioned as follows:

Personnel ....... ceececcctccccccccccescessens $ 440,065

11 of 16



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-176, C.D.1,
C.D.z, C.D.3’ C.D.4

[

Travel ¢cceceeececccecscsccccsssssssssasaccscse $ 48,299
Contractual Services .ccceecocecsccess cececoa 139,412
070 ceee 92,400
FixXxed ASSetS tvveeececcccccscssssssssccnnccscs 20,000

W 0 N o U W W N

N DR NN R R R R R e e
s W N = O VW O N U W N RPB O

(6) FSM Insurance Board.

The sum of $240,824, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of the FSM Insurance
Board during fiscal year 2011. The sum appropriated

herein shall be apportioned as follows:

Personnel ......... ceessscesccsessccnsnes ..$ 66,194
Travel ..... cecennss cecsccsssssescssscssasccas 37,475
Contractual Services .....cc.. cesessssas coee 89,450
OCE  ccveeccccacccssosossosacssasncansanaanns 11,705
Fixed Assets ...... ceececccscsassssccccse cecea 36,000

Section 4. Section 9 of Public Law No. 16-43 is hereby

amended to read as follows:

“Section 9. Capital and Human Resources Development.

The sum of $9,022,185, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, is hereby appropriated from the General
Fund of the Federated States of Micronesia for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 2011, for the
following capital improvements, development programs,
and projects and human resources development. Of the
total amount of funds appropriated herein, $3,800,000

shall be deemed to come from funds available under

12 of 16



C.D.z, C.D.3' C.D.4

14

PUBLICTAW N0 1T6= 65 ¢

-
]

AN U b W N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

the amended Compact from the education sector;

$684,126 shall be deemed to come from funds available

under the Supplemental Education Grant; $200,000

shall be deemed to come from funds available under

the amended Compact from the health sector; and

$635,585 shall be deemed to come from funds available

under the amended Compact from the capacity building

sector. The sum appropriated by this section shall

be apportioned as follows:

(1) College of Micronesia — FSM.

(a) College of Micronesia—FSM ....... $ 3,800,000
(b) FSM Fisheries and Maritime Institute 658,610
(c) COM-FSM Supplemental Education
Grant (SEG) veveveeeeececeoccaoacccaasananns 684,126
(2) Department of Finance and Administration.
(a) National Staff Upgrading.......... 50,000
(b) Tax Reform........ cecesssecesccan . 117,000
(c) Capacity Building Roadmap/Staff
Upgrading cceeeeeceas cscecssccssace cecesscnas 115,000
(d) Financial AdviSOrS.....ceceeeeecee 81,500
(e) FMIS project, pursuant to the terms
and conditions of the grant award ...... cess 389,340
(3) Department of Resources and Development.
(a) 2010 Shanghai World EXpO........ -0-

(b) Sustainable Agriculture

13 of 16



W 0 N o6 o W NN

NN R R R R R e R e e
B B W N B O VW ® N o s W N R O

Production cccececeeccccccccase

(c) FSM Cultural and Tradition

DaY..

(d) FSM Tourism Market........c.ce..

(e) FSM Chamber of Commerce .........

(f) Kosrae Aquaculture.......cccecee.

(g) Rainbownesia Project............

(4) Department of Transportation,

Communication and Infrastructure.

(a) Capital Complex Facilities

Rehabilitation ......... ceccesees ceecccecscces

(b) Hauk Airport Extension —

Land acquisition ........... cesccscesssascna

(c) Dry docking of MS Caroline

Voyager ® ® & & & 0 0 00 ® ® ® © & © © S O S O 0 8 6 e S e 000000

(d) President’s Office

IMPIrOVEMENt ¢ eceevoecseoscsocsasccsscnncsass

(e) FSM Capital Official Residence

Fencing ¢.eeeeeececees cseesseerssecssscssne .o

(f) FSM Capital Road/Bridge.........

(5) Department of Justice.

(a) FSS Independence€........... ceeee

(b) FSS Independence/Micro/Slipping.

(6) Infrastructure Maintenance Fund.

(a) Infrastructure Development......

(b) Infrastructure Maintenance Fund

14 of 16

40,000
150,000
62,594
20,000
75,000

450,000

85,000
250,000



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-17
C.D‘z' C.D.

6' C.D.l,
3' C.D.4

PIBLIC LAW o, 1 6= 65

W 00 ~N & U dx W N =

N
= ©

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

(IMF) tiveeeecesncacscasescacsccsosssocnssnns $ 120,925
(7) President’s Office.
(a) FSM Trust Fund.....cccceeeeececes 1,000,000
(b) Plebiscite.ccieeeeeeeeeecenccens 100,000
(8) Office of Statistics, Budget, Overseas
Development and Compact Management (SBOC).
(a) Year 2010 CenSUS ceceeececccccsns -0-
(b) FSM 2011 Household Income and
EXP. SUXVEY ¢ eeeeeececccocscsccccscsssacaaacas 165,345
(c) Capital Integrated Information
SyStemM cceeeeeececsccccccccscacccosossssccnnscse -0-
(d) Economic Symposium..... ceessaces 150,000
(e) Long-term Fiscal and Economic
Management Framework, pursuant to the terms and
conditions of the grant award ........cc... 164,745
(9) Banking and Insurance Board....... .o -0-
(10) National Election.
(a) National election (Voter ID
Card ProjecCt) ceeeeeeeeeecceecsseccsaaccsosanaa 83,000
(b) Election billingS...ccecceeeaccase -0-
(11) Department of Health & Social Affairs.
(a) Health Services (Pathologist)... 100,000
(b) Environmental/Water/Food Lab Test 100,000
(12) FSM Development BanK....coeeeeeeccees -0-
(13) Caroline Island Air....ceceeeeceeae .o 10,000

15 of 16



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-176,
COD02, C0D03'

14

C.D.l
C.D.4

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

PIRIC T AW . 1 6= 65 |

Section 5. This act shall become law upon approval by the
President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its

becoming law without such approval.

/7

lde Pl

Manny Mori
President
Federated States of Micronesia

%ee\/ //5/ , 2011
J

16 of 16



